

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAUL RUSESABAGINA, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,) Civil Action No. 22-469 (RJL)
)
 v.)
)
 THE REPUBLIC OF RWANDA, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS JOHNSTON BUSINGYE'S, JOSEPH
NZABAMWITA'S, AND JEANNOT RUHUNGA'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 2

A. **Relevant Factual Background** 2

1. Paul Rusesabagina, a hero to millions, risked his personal safety to call attention to the Kagame Regime’s descent into authoritarianism and disrespect for human rights 2

2. The Defendants joined a conspiracy to silence Paul Rusesabagina, recruiting co-conspirators and agents in the United States to help them do so 3

3. The conspiracy succeeds in silencing Paul by kidnapping him, extracting a false confession through torture, and falsely imprisoning him 7

B. **Procedural History**..... 7

II. STANDARD OF LAW..... 9

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

A. **The Individual Defendants Are Not Immune**..... 10

1. The Individual Defendants are not entitled to conduct-based immunity 11

a. The TVPA abrogates conduct-based foreign-official immunity 11

b. Even if conduct-based immunity were available here – and it is not – it nonetheless does not apply 14

i. Conduct-based immunity does not apply to personal-capacity claims 15

ii. *Jus cogens* violations are not official acts 18

2. The Individual Defendants are not entitled to status-based immunity 22

3. Foreign-official immunity is not a question of subject-matter jurisdiction 23

B. **This Court has Personal Jurisdiction over the Individual Defendants**..... 24

1. The Court may exercise specific personal jurisdiction under the D.C. longarm statute 24

a. Plaintiffs sufficiently allege the existence of a conspiracy that the Individual Defendants participated in or agreed to join 26

| | | |
|-----------|--|-----------|
| b. | The Individual Defendants’ coconspirators took an overt act within the District of Columbia..... | 27 |
| 2. | Alternatively, the Court may exercise specific personal jurisdiction under Rule 4(k)(2) and pendant personal jurisdiction | 30 |
| a. | In the event personal jurisdiction does not exist under D.C.’s longarm statute, Plaintiffs’ federal claims satisfy the requirements for Rule 4(k)(2)..... | 31 |
| i. | The Individual Defendants each directed their conduct into the United States and relied on an agent in the forum, giving rise to personal jurisdiction | 32 |
| b. | The Court has pendant personal jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ state-law claims..... | 33 |
| 3. | The Individual Defendants do not carry their burden to present a compelling case that exercising personal jurisdiction is otherwise unreasonable | 34 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Subject to Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(5) | 36 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs have properly served each of the Individual Defendants pursuant to Rule 4(f) | 36 |
| a. | Plaintiffs have served Defendant Busingye pursuant to Rule 4(f)(1)..... | 36 |
| b. | Plaintiffs have served Defendants Nzabamwita and Ruhunga pursuant to Rule 4(f)(2)(C)(ii)..... | 38 |
| 2. | Rule 12(b)(5) is not grounds for dismissal of a complaint against a defendant located abroad | 39 |
| D. | Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Not be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6) for Failure to State a Claim..... | 40 |
| E. | Leave to Amend..... | 40 |
| IV. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ali v. Mid-Atlantic Settlement Servs.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 38 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... | 35 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 25 |
| <i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 32 |
| <i>AutoOpt Networks, Inc. v. GTL, USA Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 407894 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... | 40 |
| <i>Barkley v. U.S. Marshals Service ex rel. Hylton</i> , 766 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 41 |
| <i>Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 30, 33 |
| <i>Birmingham v. Doe</i> , 2022 WL 871910 (S.D. Fla. 2022) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 25, 34, 35 |
| <i>Cabrera v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corps.</i> , 2021 WL 3508091 (D.D.C. 2021) | 32 |
| <i>Cerner Middle E. Ltd. v. Al-Dhaheri</i> , 2017 WL 776409 (D. Mass. 2017) | 40 |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cruz-Packer v. District of Columbia</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 9 |

Day v. Corner Bank (Overseas) Ltd.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2011)40

Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc. v. Food Movers Int’l, Inc.,
593 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2010)35

Doe I v. Buratai,
318 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2018)14, 17, 18, 21

Doe I v. Buratai,
792 F. App’x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....14, 18

DR Music, Inc. v. Aramini Strumenti Musicali S.R.L.,
2014 WL 523042 (D.N.J. 2014)35

Durham v. Martin,
388 F. Supp. 3d 919 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....17

Edmond v. USPS Gen. Counsel,
949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....26, 28

EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.,
894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)9

In re Enron Corp.,
316 B.R. 434 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....37

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.,
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)20

Fagam v. Cent.l Bank of Cyprus,
2019 WL 2410075 (S.D. Fla. 2019)37

FC Inv. Grp. LC v. Lichtenstein,
441 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)9

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962).....41

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. OPEC,
766 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....39

Fujitsu Ltd. v. Belkin Int’l, Inc.,
2011 WL 3903232 (N.D. Cal. 2011)39

Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. FDA,
994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)13

Gill v. District of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012).....10

Guy Carpenter & Co. v. Samengo-Turner,
2007 WL 1705070 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....37

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....16, 17

Hammond v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
740 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2010).....9

Harris v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
791 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10

Hashem v. Shabi,
2018 WL 3382913 (D.D.C. 2018)39

Holland v. Cardem Ins. Co., Ltd,
2020 WL 9439381 (D.D.C. 2020)9

**Jung v. Assoc. of Am. Med. Colls.*,
300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)25, 29, 32

Kontrick v. Ryan,
540 U.S. 443 (2004).....23

Lans v. Adduci Mastriani & Schaumberg L.L.P.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011)9

Lewis v. Clarke,
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....16, 18

**Lewis v. Mutond*,
918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri,
736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)25

Loumiet v. United States,
828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

Lyon v. Carey,
533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....19

Mamani v. Sánchez Bustamante,
968 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2020)14

Martinez v. White,
2006 WL 2792874 (N.D. Cal. 2006)39

Metlife Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council,
865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)13

Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013)29

Mouzavires v. Baxter,
434 A.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1981)24

Muthana v. Pompeo,
985 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)22

Mwani v. Bin Laden,
417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)25, 30, 33, 34

Nikwei v. Ross Sch. of Aviation, Inc.,
822 F.2d 939 (10th Cir. 1987)38

The Nurnberg Trial,
6 F.R.D. 69, 110 (Int’l Military Trib. at Nuremberg 1946)20

Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, GmbH,
556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977)33

PCH Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cas. & Sur., Inc.,
271 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010)41

Pierson v. Ray,
386 U.S. 547 (1967)13

Plaintiffs A, B, C, D, E, F v. Jiang Zemin,
282 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2003)29, 30, 35

Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)29

Rishikof v. Mortada,
70 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2014)17

Robinson v. Kelly,
2021 WL 1978294 (N.D. Ill. 2021)16

Samantar v. Yousuf (Samantar I),
560 U.S. 305 (2010)10, 23

Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001)26

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)20, 21

SignalQuest, Inc. v. Tien-Ming Chou,
284 F.R.D. 45 (D.N.H. 2012)39

Stafford v. Grifols Int’l S.A.,
2019 WL 3521957 (N.D. Ga. 2019)40

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....24

Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb,
734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013)25, 26

United States v. Ballestas,
795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)25, 26

United States v. Benbow,
709 Fed. App’x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (unpublished).....29

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993).....13

Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley,
964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020)24

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
270 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003)32

Young v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.,
2019 WL 6327581 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....35

**Yousuf v. Samantar (Samantar II)*,
699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)10, 14, 15, 19, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2520.....31

22 U.S.C. § 254d.....22

22 U.S.C. § 1741.....21

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....11, 24, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....13

D.C. Stat. § 13-423(a)(1)24, 25, 32

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 731, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 31, 34

Other Authorities

4A Adam N. Steinman, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1069.7 (Wright & Miller, 4th ed. 2022 update).....34

Beth Stephens, *The Modern Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity*, 79 Fordham L. Rev. 2669, 2678 (2011).....16

Chiméne I. Keitner, *Categorizing Acts by State Officials: Attribution and Responsibility in the Law of Foreign Official Immunity*, 26 Duke J. of Comparative & Int’l L. 451, 456-59 (2016)19

Chiméne I. Keitner, *The Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity*, 14 Green Bag 61, 62-63 (2010).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 2, 8, 10, 24-25, 30-31, 33-41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....9-10, 23, 36, 40-41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.119

Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters art. 10(a), Nov. 15, 1965, 658 U.N.T.S. 16336, 37

Status Table, The World Org. for Cross-border Co-operation in Civ. and Com. Matters (last accessed Aug. 26, 2022), <https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/status-table/print/?cid=17>36, 38

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 6612, 15

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 10219

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702.....21

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....22

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 53, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S.
332.....19

William S. Dodge & Chiméne I. Keitner, *A Roadmap for Foreign Official
Immunity in Cases in U.S. Courts*, 90 Fordham L. Rev. 677, 705 & n.182
(2021).....19
